private partnerships in Abia State. This method was selected on the basis of the sample size 

and focus of the study. 

Population of the study 

The population of the study comprised all the staff and management of Abia State Housing 

and Property Development Corporation, totaling one thousand one hundred sixty-seven 

(1167). 

Sampling techniques and sampling size 

The researcher adopted a non-probability technique known as the convenience sampling 

technique to select the sample size for the study. The sample size of 379 respondents was 

statistically determined using the Taro Yamane sample size determination formula.